

SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT: APRIL 5, 2011

No. 10-1262

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UTAM, LTD. and DDM MANAGEMENT, INC., Tax Matters Partner,
Petitioners-Appellees

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE ORDER AND DECISION OF
THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

JOHN A. DiCICCO
Acting Assistant Attorney General

GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG
Acting Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL J. HAUNGS (202) 514-4343
JOAN I. OPPENHEIMER (202) 514-2954
Attorneys
Tax Division
Department of Justice
Post Office Box 502
Washington, D.C. 20044

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Certificate as to parties, rulings and related cases.	i
Table of contents.	iii
Table of authorities.	v
Glossary.	xii
Jurisdictional statement.	1
Statement of the issue.	2
Statutes and regulations.	2
Statement of the case.	2
Statement of the facts.	3
A. The underlying transactions.	3
B. The Tax Court litigation.	8
Summary of argument.	13
Argument.	15
The underreporting of capital gain is an omission of gross income within the meaning of the extended assessment period, regardless of whether the gross sales price is understated or the basis of the property is overstated	15
Standard of review.	15
A. Introduction.	15
B. The statutory language establishes that misstatement of basis can trigger the longer assessment period	18
1. The definition of “gross income” in I.R.C. § 61 establishes that an omission of gross income for purposes of the extended assessment period can occur from an overstatement of the basis of sold property	18

PAGE

2.	Although the circuits are divided on this issue, this Court should follow the Fifth Circuit rationale in <i>Phinney v. Chambers</i>	22
C.	Recently-issued regulations confirm the Commissioner’s interpretation of the statutory language.	30
1.	<i>Chevron</i> governs the review of the regulations.. . . .	33
2.	The regulations are valid.. . . .	36
3.	<i>Colony</i> ’s contrary interpretation of the statutory phrase “omits from gross income” does not diminish the deference due the regulations	38
4.	The issuance of the regulations during the pendency of this litigation does not affect the deference to which they are entitled.	45
5.	The regulations apply to this case.. . . .	48
	Conclusion.	58
	Certificate of compliance.. . . .	59
	Certificate of service.	60
	Addendum table of contents.	61
	Addendum.	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE(S)
<i>AARP v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 390 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D. Pa. 2005), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 489 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2007).....	42, 43
<i>American Boat Co., LLC. v. United States</i> , 583 F.3d 471 (7th Cir. 2009).....	3, 5, 6
<i>American Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. S.E.C.</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	40
<i>Anderson, Clayton & Co. v. United States</i> , 562 F.2d 972 (5th Cir. 1977).....	53, 54
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	47
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	22
<i>Bakersfield Energy Partners, LP v. Commissioner</i> , 568 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2009).....	11, 28, 30, 31, 36, 38, 39
<i>Bankers Life and Casualty Co. v. United States</i> , 142 F.3d 973 (7th Cir. 1998).....	34, 36
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	45-46
<i>Brandon Ridge Partners v. United States</i> , 100 A.F.T.R.2d (RIA) 5347 (M.D. Fla. 2007)	19, 21, 38
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 2009 WL 2600358 (N.D. Tex. 2008), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 09-11061 (5th Cir. Oct. 26, 2009).....	ii, 19, 28
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).	29
* <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	33, 46
<i>Colony, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 357 U.S. 28 (1958).....	9, 26, 36, 41

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

CASES (Cont'd):	PAGE(S)
<i>Commissioner v. Estate of Hubert</i> , 520 U.S. 93 (1997).....	47
<i>First National Bank of Chicago v. Standard Bank & Trust</i> , 172 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 1999).....	55
<i>Friends of Everglades v. South Florida Water Management District</i> , 570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009).....	46
<i>Gehl Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 795 F.2d 1324 (7th Cir. 1986).....	52, 53
<i>Grapevine Imports, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 77 Fed. Cl. 505 (2007), <i>appeal docketed</i> (Fed. Cir. June 27, 2008).....	ii, 21, 22
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940).....	29
* <i>Hernandez-Carrera v. Carlson</i> , 547 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1011 (2009).	39, 40
<i>Hoffman v. Commissioner</i> , 119 T.C. 140 (2002).....	18
<i>Home Concrete & Supply, LLC v. United States</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 678 (E.D.N.C. 2008), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 09-2353 (4th Cir. Dec. 9, 2009).....	ii, 19
<i>Hospital Corp. of America & Subs. v. Commissioner</i> , 348 F.3d 136 (6th Cir. 2003).....	36
<i>Insulglass Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 84 T.C. 203 (1985).....	20
<i>Intermountain Insurance Serv. of Vail, LLC v. Commissioner</i> , 2010 WL 1838297 (T.C. 2010), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 10-1204 (D.C. Cir. July 30, 2010).....	ii, 11, 53
<i>Kornman & Associates, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2008).....	3

CASES (Cont'd):	PAGE(S)
<i>Levy v. Sterling Holding Co.</i> , 544 F.3d 493 (3d Cir. 2008).....	55
<i>Likins-Foster Honolulu Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 840 F.2d 642 (9th Cir. 1988).....	52, 53
* <i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	47, 48
<i>Mayo Foundation for Medical Education and Research v. United States</i> , 568 F.3d 675 (8th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. granted</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3353 (2010).	39
<i>Motorola, Inc. v. United States</i> , 436 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	45, 47
* <i>National Cable & Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005). . .	31, 35, 38, 39, 43
<i>Neal v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 284 (1996).....	40, 41
<i>Orr v. Hawk</i> , 156 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 1998).....	55
* <i>Phinney v. Chambers</i> , 392 F.2d 680 (5th Cir. 1968).....	13, 24, 25, 26, 27, 44, 51
<i>Platt v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 99 U.S. 48 (1878).....	22
<i>Regions Hospital v. Shalala</i> , 522 U.S. 448 (1998).....	18
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	40
* <i>Rodriguez v. Peake</i> , 511 F.3d 1147 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	54, 56, 57
<i>Salman Ranch Ltd v. United States</i> , 573 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2009), <i>rev'g</i> 79 Fed. Cl. 189 (2007)	ii, 28, 30, 36

CASES (Cont'd):	PAGE(S)
* <i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	45
* <i>Snap-Drape, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 98 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 1996).....	52, 53
<i>Swallows Holding, Ltd. v. Commissioner</i> , 515 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2008).....	36
<i>United States v. Correll</i> , 389 U.S. 299 (1967).....	35
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998).....	29
* <i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	34
* <i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984).....	45, 48
<i>Wapnick v. Commissioner</i> , 365 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2004).....	49
<i>Washington Market Co. v. Hoffman</i> , 101 U.S. 112 (1879).....	18
<i>Zlotnick v. TIE Communications</i> , 836 F.2d 818 (3d Cir. 1988).....	6

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:	PAGE(S)
5 C.F.R.	
§ 550	iii
§ 581.305(f).	46
Hiring Incentives to Restore Employment Act, Pub. L. No. 111-147, 124 Stat. 112.. . . .	10
Internal Revenue Code of 1939 (26 U.S.C. 1952 ed.):	
§ 275(c)..	9, 22-23, 44
Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.):	
§ 61(a)(3).	13, 17-19, 37
§ 338(h)(10).	7
§ 722	4, 9
§ 733(1).	9
§ 752(a).	4, 9
§ 752(b).	9
§ 1001(a).	19, 37
§ 1366	5
§ 6226	1
§ 6229	61
§ 6229(a).	30
§ 6229(c)(2).	30, 36, 57
§ 6501..	61
§ 6501(a).	9, 16
§ 6501(e)(1).	15
§ 6501(e)(1)(A).. . . .	2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 17, 18, 22, 23, 27, 31
§ 6501(e)(1)(A)(i).	22, 44
§ 6501(e)(1)(A)(ii).	9, 25, 44
§ 7481	15
§ 7482(a).	2

-x-

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:	PAGE(S)
§ 7483	2
§ 7805(a).	35
* § 7805(b).	52
Revenue Act of 1934, ch. 277, 48 Stat. 680, 745, § 275(c).....	23
Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-248, 96 Stat. 324.	2
Taxpayer Bill of Rights 2, Pub. L. No. 104-168, 110 Stat. 1452, § 1101(a).	52
Temp. Treas. Reg. (26 C.F.R.):	
§ 301.6229(c)(2)-1T.	10-11, 50
§ 301.6501(e)-1T.	10-11, 50
Treas. Reg. (26 C.F.R.):	
§ 1.61-3(a).	20
§ 1.61-6(a).	19, 37
* § 301.6229(c)(2)-1.	32, 37, 48, 50
* § 301.6501(e)-1(a)(1)(iii).	14, 32, 37
* § 301.6501(e)-1(e)(1).	14, 48
18 U.S.C.:	
§ 371.....	6
38 U.S.C.:	
§ 1318.....	56

MISCELLANEOUS:	PAGE(S)
David A. Brooks, <i>How the IRS Time Limits on Assessing a Deficiency Can Be Used in Planning</i> , 14 Tax'n for Law. 296 (1986).....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 83-1337 (1954), <i>reprinted in</i> 1954 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4017.....	24
Kristin Hickman, <i>The Need for Mead: Rejecting Tax Exceptionalism in Judicial Deference</i> , 90 Minn. L. Rev. 1537, 1548 (2006).	34
Christopher Pietruszkiewicz, <i>Of Summonses, Required Records and Artificial Entities: Liberating the IRS from Itself</i> , 73 Miss. L.J. 921 (2004).	3
Matthew Roche, Comment, <i>Son of BOSS and the Troubling Legacy of Colony, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 58 Cath. U. L. Rev. 263, 263 (Fall 2008).....	8
T.D. 9466, 74 Fed. Reg. 49321 (Sept. 28, 2009).	10, 17, 30-32, 44, 51
T.D. 9511, 75 Fed. Reg. 78897 (Dec. 17, 2010).....	13, 17, 31, 32, 48-50, 57
